
General Bid Bulletin No. 10 
Annex “B” 

Metro Manila Subway Project Phase 1 
 PACKAGE CP104 (Ortigas North and Ortigas South) 

ITEM NO. 
REFERENCE 

CLAUSE/SECTION 
ADDENDUM No. 10 

1 of 6 

 

Volume I, Part 1 － Bidding Procedures 

1.  Volume I, Invitation for 

Bids 7 

 

Replace Clause 7 of INVITATION FOR BIDS with the following: 

 

7. Bids must be delivered to the address above on or before 10:00 am on 8 April, 2021 and must be accompanied 

by a Bid security of Japanese Yen Six Hundred Million (JPY 600,000,000.-). 

2.  Volume I, Section II Bid 

Data Sheet, Page BDS-4 

ITB 8.2 

Replace Bid Data Sheet (ITB) 8.2 with the following: 

 

Responses to any request for clarification, if any, will be published on the web pages indicated below, provided 

that such request is received not later than 10 March 2021. 

 

Websites: www.ps-philgeps-gov.ph/home/ [PS] 

www.dotr.gov.ph [DOTr] 

3.  Section I, Page  BDS-8, 

Instructions to Bidders 

(ITB), 

ITB 22.1 

Please modify as follows:: 

 

The deadline for Bid submission is:  

Date: 08 April 2021  

Time: 10:00 a.m. 

 . 

4.  Section I, Page  BDS-8, 

Instructions to Bidders 

(ITB), 

ITB 25.1 

Please modify as follows:: 

 

The Technical Bids will be opened in the presence of Bidders’ designated representatives who choose to 

present.  

Date: 08 April 2021  

Time: 10:00 a.m.  

5.  Section I, Page  BDS-9, 

Instructions to Bidders 

Please modify as follows:: 

 



General Bid Bulletin No. 10 
Annex “B” 

Metro Manila Subway Project Phase 1 
 PACKAGE CP104 (Ortigas North and Ortigas South) 

ITEM NO. 
REFERENCE 

CLAUSE/SECTION 
ADDENDUM No. 10 

2 of 6 

 

 

 

(ITB), 

ITB 34.1 

The currency that shall be used for Bid evaluation and comparison purposes to convert all Bid Prices expressed 

in various currencies into a single currency is: Philippine Peso.  

The source of exchange rate shall be: Bangko Sentral ng Pilipinas (BSP, the Central Bank of the Philippines)  

The date for the exchange rate shall be 07 March 2021 

The Employer will convert the amounts in various currencies in which the Bid Price, corrected pursuant to 

ITB 33, is payable (excluding Provisional Sums but including Daywork where priced competitively) to the 

single currency identified above at the selling rates established for similar transactions by the authority 

specified and, on the date, stipulated above.  

Volume IA Part 1: Bill of Quantities (BOQ) 

6.  Section IV Bidding Form Bill 

of Quantities (BOQ), 

Page 

BOQ-9 ～ BOQ-222,  Bill No. 

1 through Bill No. 8 

 

Please replace the current Bill No. 4A,4B, 5A,5B with those shown in Annex-C. 

  

See Annex-C for the details. 

Excel file of BOQ will be made available. 


